

No. 43967-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JONATHAN ALLEN LISCHKA,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iv

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT5

 A. LISCHKA WAS NOT UNFAIRLY PREJUDICED BY THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO CONSOLIDATE LISCHKA’S TWO CASES TOGETHER FOR A SINGLE TRIAL5

 1. Standard Of Review.....6

 2. The Trial Court Properly Joined And Consolidated Lischka’s Two Cases For Trial.....6

 a. The malicious mischief in the third degree charge was sufficiently connected with the harassment charge7

 i. The malicious mischief and harassment charges are a series of acts connected together9

 ii. The State concedes that the malicious mischief and harassment charges are not same criminal conduct or part of a single plan or scheme..... 14

 iii. The malicious mischief and harassment charges are the same or similar character..... 15

 b. Lischka did not suffer prejudice from the trial court’s decision to join the charges and consolidate them for trial 17

3.	Lischka Waived Raising The Issue Regarding The Trial Court’s Denial Of His Request For Severance Of The Malicious Mischief Charge	18
a.	If this Court allows Lischka to raise the issue regarding the trial court’s denial of Lischka’s motion for severance, the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied the motion for severance	19
i.	While the strength of the State’s evidence was strongest for the possession of methamphetamine charge, the State also had strong evidence for the malicious mischief	20
ii.	Lischka’s defenses were presented to the jury with clarity and the jury was not confused as to Lischka’s defenses	24
iii.	The trial court properly instructed the jury.....	26
iv.	The State concedes that the evidence of Lischka’s drug use would not have been admissible in a separate trial for only the malicious mischief charge.....	28
4.	If The Trial Court Improperly Joined The Charges Any Error Was Harmless	29
B.	LISCHKA RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS TRIAL ATTORNEY THROUGHOUT HIS CASE	30
1.	Standard Of Review.....	30
2.	Lischka’s Attorney’s Performance Was Deficient But Not Ineffective For Failing To Renew Her Motion For Severance At The Close Of Evidence	31

IV. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998)	9
<i>Pannell v. Thompson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 591, 589 P.2d 1235 (1979)	16
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn. App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998)	6, 7, 17, 19, 29, 32
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 25 Wn. App. 282, 607 P.2d 321 (1980)	15, 16
<i>In re Cassel</i> , 63 Wn.2d 751, 388 P.2d 952 (1984)	9
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)	19
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006)	15
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	23
<i>State v. Embry</i> , 171 Wn. App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012)	6, 7
<i>State v. Gasteazoro-Paniagua</i> , 173 Wn. App. 751, 294 P.3d 857 (2013)	29
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)	32
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 164 Wn. App. 414, 263 P.3d 1287, (2011)	8
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 70 Wn. App. 302, 853 P.2d 920 (1993)	14
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wn. App. 829, 230 P.3d 245 (2010)	27
<i>McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	31
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	8
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 108 Wn.2d 627, 741 P.2d 24 (1987)	6
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009)	28, 29

<i>State v. Price</i> , 127 Wn. App. 193, 110 P.3d 1171 (2005)	20, 32
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	31
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 38 Wn. App. 871, 691 P.2d 213 (1984)	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)....	7, 19, 24, 26
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	19
<i>State v. Townson</i> , 29 Wn. App. 430, 628 P.2d 857 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 71 Wn. App. 880, 863 P.2d 116 (1993)....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	14

Federal Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984)	31, 32
--	--------

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.46.060(4)	17
RCW 9A.46.060(19)	15, 17
RCW 9A.48.090(1)(a)	21
RCW 69.50.206(d)(2).....	20
RCW 69.50.4013	20

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 4.3	7
CrR 4.3(1)	7

CrR 4.3(a)	6
CrR 4.3(a)(1).....	15, 16
CrR 4.3(a)(2).....	8, 9, 12
CrR 4.4(a)(2).....	18, 32
ER 404(b)	14, 28, 29
RAP 10.3(g).....	8, 9
WPIC 2.13	22, 23
WPIC 10.02	22
